that of the Washington D.C. metro market. Currently, the Falls Church/Vienna submarket vacancy rate is 9.7
percent, largely due to recent supply additions, while the Washington D.C. market vacancy rate is 7.4 percent.
CoStar predicts that the submarket's vacancy rate is expected to decrease to around 6.0 percent in five years.
Our interviews indicated an overall vacancy rate of 1.6 percent among the comparable properties.

KINDRED CROSSING – FALLS CHURCH, VIRGINIA - MARKET STUDY

54

Source: CoStar, January 2025

According to CoStar, historically the median two-bedroom rent in the Falls Church/Vienna submarket was
above to the Washington D.C. metro market. Currently, the Falls Church/Vienna submarket median rent is
$2,432, while the Washington D.C. market median rent is $2,217. CoStar projects rent to grow in Falls
Church/Vienna by 3.7 percent per annum over the next five years.

Age of Housing Stock
The following table illustrates the age of the existing housing stock in the PMA, MSA, and nation.

As illustrated in the previous table, a majority of the housing stock in the PMA was built prior to 1969. As new
construction, the Subject will have a significant advantage over the existing housing stock.

Built 2010 or later 6,355 9.8% 244,730 10.0% 11,588,353 8.3%
Built 2000 to 2009 6,674 10.3% 343,977 14.1% 19,083,030 13.6%
Built 1990 to 1999 5,350 8.2% 331,604 13.6% 18,595,726 13.3%
Built 1980 to 1989 6,320 9.7% 376,220 15.4% 18,543,181 13.2%
Built 1970 to 1979 6,178 9.5% 324,083 13.3% 20,613,288 14.7%
Built 1960 to 1969 8,672 13.4% 286,394 11.7% 14,350,524 10.2%
Built 1950 to 1959 10,536 16.2% 219,525 9.0% 13,899,149 9.9%
Built 1940 to 1949 9,253 14.3% 117,928 4.8% 6,504,533 4.6%
Built 1939 or earlier 5,514 8.5% 201,105 8.2% 16,976,065 12.1%
Total Housing Units 64,852 100.0% 2,445,566 100.0% 140,153,849 100.0%

Source: US Census American Community Estimates, January 2025

PMA Washington-Arlington-
Alexandria, DC-VA-MD-WV MSA

USA

HOUSING STOCK BY YEAR BUILT

KINDRED CROSSING – FALLS CHURCH, VIRGINIA - MARKET STUDY

55

Substandard Housing
The following table illustrates the percentage of housing units that are considered substandard. According to
HUD, substandard housing includes: dilapidated unit, unit lacks operable indoor plumbing, unit lacks a usable
flush toilet for the exclusive use of a family, unit lacks a usable bathtub or shower for the exclusive use of a
family, unit lacks electricity or has inadequate or unsafe electrical services, unit lacks a safe or adequate